	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2011-593
Sponsor: Council Member Brown:
Date of Introduction: September 13, 2011
Committee(s) of Reference: TEU; F
Date of Analysis: September 16, 2011
Type of Action: Lease Amendment Authorization
Bill Summary: This ordinance authorizes the Mayor and Corporation Secretary to execute a Second Amendment to the Lease between S.O.C.K. Outstanding Students (S.O.S.) Academy, Inc. and the City of Jacksonville for certain premises at 6974 Wilson Boulevard to exercise the term of the lease to holdover from month to month until a new tenant is selected through the Request for Proposal process.
Background:  This legislation would enable the charter school to continue leasing the premises located at 6974 Wilson Boulevard (Council District 10) on a month to month basis and participate in the Request for Proposal process regarding the lease of the premises. Payment of rent on July 31, 2011 does not constitute a renewal of the lease.  The Lease Agreement was originally entered into September 5, 2001.  The lease has been amended once previously by Amendment to Lease Agreement dated November 7, 2006.
Policy Impact: Public Works/Real Estate Division
Fiscal Impact: Undetermined
Analyst: Jackson







[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

